
 
 

 

 
Planning and Economic Development 

Sara Roediger, AICP, Director 
 

From:  Kristen Kapelanski, AICP 
Date:  3/24/2021 
Re:  Barns Senior Living (City File #20-023) 
  Site Plan - Planning Review #4 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a twelve bed senior living facility at 1841 Crooks, between Hamlin and Avon 
Roads. The project was reviewed for conformance with the City of Rochester Hills Zoning Ordinance. The comments are 
minor in nature and this item can be forwarded to the Planning Commission for consideration. A revised landscape plan 
addressing the comments in this letter must be submitted prior via email prior to the Planning Commission meeting. 
 
1. Zoning and Use (Section 138-4.300). The site is zoned R-1 One-Family Residential District. State Licensed Residential 

Facilities for up to twelve people are permitted as conditional uses subject to the conditions outlined below. The 
following requirements of Section 138-4.433 apply: 
A. In accordance with applicable state laws, all state licensed residential facilities shall be registered with or 

licensed by the State of Michigan and shall comply with applicable standards for such facilities 
B. New state licensed residential facilities with seven or more residents shall be located a minimum of 1,500 ft. 

from any other state licensed residential facility with seven or more residents. The Planning Commission may 
permit a smaller separation. The EIS indicates there are no facilities for 7 or more residents within 1,500 feet.  

C. Any state licensed residential facility and the property therewith shall be maintained in a manner consistent with 
the visible characteristics of the neighborhood in which it is located. 

 
Refer to the table below for the zoning and existing and future land use designations for the proposed site and 
surrounding parcels. 

 Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use 
Proposed 
Site R-1 One Family Residential  Vacant (existing barn) Residential 2 

North R-1 One Family Residential  Vacant Residential 2 
South R-1 One  Family Residential Single family residential Residential 2 
East R-1 One Family Residential  Single family residential Residential 2 
West R-2 One Family Residential Single family residential Residential 3 
 

2. Historic Designation. The 1841 Crooks property is part of the City’s non-contiguous historic district. Any 
improvements to or new structures on the property require a Certificate of Appropriateness from the City’s Historic 
District Commission. The plan set confirms the preservation of the historic barn and the Historic Districts Commission 
has approved a Certificate of Appropriateness for the property improvements. 

3. Site Design and Layout (Section 138-5.100-101). Refer to the table below as it relates to the area, setback, and 
building requirements of this project in the R-4 district. 

Requirement Proposed  Staff Comments 
Max. Height 
2 stories/35 ft. 25 ft. In compliance 

Min. Front Setback (Crooks Rd.) 
40 ft. 40 ft. + In compliance 

Min. Side Setback (north/south) 
15 ft. min. / 30 ft. total Min. 16 ft./30 ft. + total In compliance 

Min. Rear Setback (east) 
35 ft. 168 ft. In compliance 

 
4. Exterior Lighting (Section 138-10.200-204). The applicant has indicated that no post lighting is proposed. Residential 

style lighting meeting the requirements of the ordinance will be mounted on the structure. 
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5. Parking, Loading and Access (138-11.100-308). Refer to the table below as it relates to the parking and loading 

requirements of this project. 

Requirement Proposed  Staff Comments 

Min. # Parking Spaces 
0.25 spaces/resident = 3 spaces 4 spaces In compliance 
Max. # Parking Spaces 
125% of Min.= 4 spaces 
Min. Parking Setback 
10 ft. all sides 10 ft. + In compliance 

Min. Barrier Free Spaces 
1 BF spaces  11 ft. in width w/ 5 ft. aisle 
for up to 25 spaces  

1 BF space sized 
appropriately In compliance 

Min. Parking Space Dimensions 
10 ft. x 18 ft.  
24 ft. aisle (2-way)/15 ft. (1-way) 

10 ft. by 16 ft. (with 
2 ft. overhang) In compliance 

 

6. Natural Features 
a. Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) (Section 138-2.204.G) An EIS that meets ordinance requirements has 

been be submitted. 
b. Tree Removal (Section 126 Natural Resources, Article III Tree Conservation). The site is subject to the city’s tree 

conservation ordinance, and so 40% of healthy trees greater than 6” in caliper must be preserved. Trees outside 
of the 40% requirement that will be removed must be mitigated via on-site plantings or a payment into the City’s 
tree fund. Trees that are dead need not be replaced. Refer to the Parks and Natural Resources review dated 
February 11, 2021. 

c. Wetlands (Section 126 Natural Resources, Article IV Wetland and Watercourse Protection). The site does not 
contain any regulated wetlands. 

d. Natural Features Setback (Section 138-9 Chapter 1). The site does not contain any natural feature setbacks. 
e. Steep Slopes (Section 138-9 Chapter 2). The site does not contain any regulated steep slopes. 
 

7. Equipment Screening (Section 138-10.310.J). All heating, ventilation and air conditioning mechanical equipment 
located on the exterior of the building shall be screened from adjacent streets and properties.  

8. Dumpster Enclosure (Section 138-10.311). The plan indicates dumpsters will not be on site and trash will handled 
with standard residential trash bins. 

9. Landscaping (Section 138-12.100-308). A landscape plan signed and sealed by a registered landscape architect 
must be provided. Refer to the table below as it relates to the landscape requirements for this project as proposed.  

Requirement Proposed  Staff Comments 

Right of Way (Crooks: 239 ft.) 
1 deciduous per 35 ft. + 1 ornamental per 60 ft. = 7 
deciduous + 4 ornamental 

4 deciduous 

1 ornamental 

3 additional ornamental and 
deciduous trees required 

If trees cannot be planted 
because of corner clearance 
or utility conflicts they can 
be placed elsewhere on the 
site. This should be clearly 
noted on the plan. 

Existing vegetation can be 
used to meet requirements 
and should be clearly 
identified on the plan. 

Parking Lot: Perimeter: 45 ft. 
1 deciduous per 25 ft. + 1 ornamental per 35 ft. = 2 
deciduous + 1 ornamental 

0 deciduous 

3 ornamental 2 deciduous trees requried 
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a. A landscape planting schedule has been provided including the size of all proposed landscaping, along with a 
unit cost estimate and total landscaping cost summary, including irrigation costs, for landscape bond purposes. 

b. If required trees cannot fit or planted due to infrastructure conflicts, a payment in lieu of may be made to the 
City’s tree fund at a rate of $304 per tree. Existing healthy vegetation on the site may be used to satisfy the 
landscape requirements and must be identified on the plans. 

c. All landscape areas must be irrigated. This has been noted on the landscape plan, and an irrigation plan has 
been submitted. A note specifying that watering will only occur between the hours of 12am and 5am has been 
included on the plans. 

d. Site maintenance notes listed in Section 138-12.109 have been included on the plans. 
e. A note stating “Prior to the release of the performance bond, the City of Rochester Hills must inspect all 

landscape plantings.” has been included on the plans. 
 

10. Signs. (Section 138-8.603). Any new proposed signage should be indicated on the plans. A note has been added to 
the plans that states that all signs must meet Section 138-8.603 and Chapter 134 of the City Code of Ordinances 
and be approved under a separate permit issued by the Building Department. 

11. Architectural Design (Architectural Design Standards). Elevations have been provided. Stone and brick veneer is 
proposed along with a significant percentage of asphalt shingles and board and batten siding. The type of siding (i.e. 
vinyl, wood, etc.) proposed should be provided and a pdf of the proposed material sample board should be provided 
prior to the Planning Commission meeting. This application was reviewed and approved by the Historic Districts 
Commission who did not make significant comments on the façade. It should be noted that this is a historic site and 
any proposed materials should generally match the character of the site and the remaining barn.  



 
 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
Sean Canto 

Chief of Fire and Emergency Services 
 
 From: Ann L. Echols 
 To: Planning Department 
 Date: March 10, 2021 
 Re: Barnes Senior Living  
 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
 

FILE NO:      20-023         REVIEW NO: 4 
 

APPROVED______X_______   DISAPPROVED_______________ 
 
 
The Rochester Hills Fire Department recommends approval of the above noted project as the proposed design 
meets the fire and life safety requirements of the adopted fire prevention code related to the site only.  Thank you 
for your assistance with this project and if you have any additional questions or comments, please do not hesitate 
to contact our office. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
William A. Cooke 
Assistant Chief / Fire Marshal 









 
 

ASSESSING DEPARTMENT 
Laurie A Taylor, Director 

 

 From: Laurie Taylor 
 To: Sara Roediger 
 Date: 1/29/20 
 Re: Project:  Barns Senior Living 
  Parcel No: 70-15-20-428-003 
  File No.: 20-023 
  Applicant:  Grace Properties Group 
 
 
No comment. 



 

PARKS & NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
Ken Elwert, CPRE, Director 

 
 

 

   

 To: Kristen Kapelanski, Planning Manager 
 From: Matt Einheuser, Natural Resources Manager 
 Date: February 11, 2021 
 Re: Barns Senior Living: Review # 3 
  File # 20-023 
  
 
 
No comments at this time; Recommend for Approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Copy: Maureen Gentry, Economic Development Assistant 
 
ME/ms 
 



 

 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
Scott Cope 

 

 From: Mark Artinian, R.A., Building Inspector/Plan Reviewer 
 To: Kristen Kapelanski, Planning Department 
 Date: February 18, 2021   
 Re: 1841 Crooks Rd. – Barns Senior Living – Site Plan Review #3 
 Sidwell: 15-20-428-003 
City File: 20-023 
 
The Building Department has reviewed the revised Site Plan Review documents received February 3, 2021 for 
the above referenced project.  Our review was based on the City of Rochester Hills’ Zoning Ordinance, the 2015 
Michigan Building Code and ICC A117.1 -2009, and the use of NFPA 13R sprinkler system unless otherwise 
noted. 
 
Approval is recommended. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
If there are any questions, please call the Building Department at 248-656-4615.  Office hours are 8 a.m. to 4:30 
p.m. Monday through Friday. 
 



  

 

Jim Nash 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
September 2, 2020 
 
 
Kristen Kapelanski 
City of Rochester Hills 
1000 Rochester Hills Drive 
Rochester Hills, MI 48309 
 
 
Reference: Barns Senior Living, CAMS #202000453 

Part of the SE ¼ of Section 20, City of Rochester Hills 
 
 
  
Dear Ms. Kapelanski, 
 
This office has received one set of plans for the Barns Senior Living Project to be developed in part of the 
Southeast ¼ of Section 20, City of Rochester Hills. 
 
Our stormwater system review indicates that the proposed project does not have an involvement with any 
legally established County Drains under the jurisdiction of this office. Therefore, a storm drain permit will 
not be required from this office. 
 
The water system is operated and maintained by the City of Rochester Hills and plans must be submitted 
to the City of Rochester Hills for review.  
 
The sanitary sewer is within the Clinton Oakland Sewage Disposal System. Any proposed sewers of 8” or 
larger may require a permit through this office. 
 
Any related earth disruption must conform to applicable requirements of Part 91, Soil Erosion and 
Sedimentation Control of the Natural Resource and Environmental Protection Act, Act 451 of the Public 
Acts of 1994. Applications should be submitted to our office for the required soil erosion permit. 
 
Please note that all applicable permits and approvals from federal, state or local authorities, public utilities 
and private property owners must be obtained. 
 
If there are any questions regarding this matter, please contact Dan Butkus at 248-897-2744. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Glenn R. Appel., P.E. 
Chief Engineer 
 
GRA/dfb 
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